DRIVER CONTROL SERVICE
· (c) No hearing shall be provided when the action taken
by the Division is required by any law which prescribes a
suspension or revocation of a license or a privilege and
which requires no exercise of discretion on the part of the
Division of Motor Vehicles. No hearing shall be provided
when a license or privilege is suspended or revoked by order
of a court of competent jurisdiction. ·
( d) When a license is not suspended or is restored with
the distinct understanding that any subsequent moving viola-
tion will be cause for a summary suspension, the issue of any
hearing provided with respect to a proposed suspension for
such subsequent moving violation will be limited to:
1. Whether or not the licensee has been convicted of
a subsequent moving violation; and
2. Determining whether or not the licensee received
adequate notice that this license had been restored with
that distinct understanding.
Amended by R.1984 d.129, effective April 16, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 2143(a), 16 N.J.R. 918(a).
Deleted subsection ( d) and recodified ( e) to ( d).
Amended by R.1991 d.220, effective April 15, 1991.
See; 22 N.J.R. 3446(a), 23 N.J.R. 1195(a).
Substituted "for a hearing" with "to be heard"; substituted "these
provisions" with "this subchapter" in (a). Deleted "suspension or
revocation of a" in (c) .. Substituted "requested" with "provided" in

SUBCHAPTER 5. CONVULSIVE SEIZURES
13:19-5.1 Satisfaction of physical qualifications
Any person 16 years of age or older who suffers or who
has suffered from recurrent convulsive seizures, recurrent
periods of impaired consciousness or from impairment or
loss of motor coordination due to conditions such as, but
not limited to, epilepsy, in any of its forms, shall as a
prerequisite to the issuance of a learner's permit or driver's
license, renewal of a driver's license or retention of a
driver's license establish to the satisfaction of the Director
that he has been free from recurrent convulsive seizures
recurrent periods of impaired consciousness or from impair~
ment or loss of motor coordination for a period of one year
with or without medication and that he is physically quali-
fied to operate a motor vehicle.
As amended, R.1981 d.18, effective January 16, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 606(a), 13 N.J.R. 150(b). .
Freedom from impairments amended from two years to one.
Case Notes
Driver's license ~pplicant, who had suffered seizure within year, had

not less than 180 days
Points Accumulated
13. 12 to 14 points in a period great-
er than two years
13:19-10.2
Period of Suspension
30 days
(b) For good cause shown, the Director may in his discre-
tion permit a person to attend a driver improvement course
of the Division of Motor Vehicles in total or partial satisfac-
tion of a period of suspension imposed under (a) above. In
exercising· his discretion, the Director shall consider the
person's driving record, prior warnings or driver improve-
ment school attendance, maturity and any other aggravating
or mitigating factor.
As amended, R.1983 d.360, effective September 6, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1004(a), 15 N.J.R. 1481(b).
Deleted old text and added new text.
Case Notes
Arrest; operating motor vehicle when license was suspended; Fourth

program and to comply with all rules governing attendance,
conduct, instruction, and examinations. A person who fails
to comply with the foregoing requirements or who otherwise
fails to successfully complete the Probationary Driver Pro-
gram shall be subject to a driver license suspension for the
period contained in the notice of proposed suspension. A
person who successfully completes the Probationary Driver
Program shall be officially warned with respect to future
driving.
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
(f) The fee for attendance at a Division of Motor Vehi-
cles probationary driver program shall be $100.00.
As amended, R.1983 d.360, effective September 6, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1004(a), 15 N.J.R. 1481(b).
Increased driver improvement program fee from $20.00 to $40.00.
Amended by R.1994 d.468, effective September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2738(a), 26 N.J.R. 3873(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.365, effective July 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1521(b), 27 N.J.R. 2592(b).
Increased the fees for attendance at the driver improvement program
and probationary driver program from "$40.00" to "$100.00".
13:19-10.4 Advisory notice

individual's driving privileges as provided for in para-
graphs 1 and 2 above, the director may determine to
suspend the motor vehicle registration privileges of an
owner-operator who operates a motor vehicle during a
period of revocation or suspension of driving privileges.
Such period of suspension of registration privileges shall
coincide with the period of suspension of the individual's
driving privileges, or for some other period to be deter-
mined by the director.
Case Notes
Prior administrative suspensions of driving privileges are not prior
convictions which will support imposition of enhanced penalty for
driving vehicle while on suspended or revoked list. State v. Conte, 245
N.J.Super. 629, 586 A.2d 353 (L.1990).
13:19-10.9 (Reserved)
As amended, R.1973 d.63, effective March 8, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 52(b), 5 N.J.R. 119(b).
SUBCHAPTER 11. SUSPENSION FOR OUT-OF-
STATE CONVICTIONS; ADMINISTRATIVE
DETERMINATIONS AND BAIL